SYNTHESIS, STRUCTURAL PREFERENCE AND CATALYTIC ACTIVITY
OF NEUTRAL AND CATIONIC METHYLPALLADIUM(II) COMPLEXES
CONTAINING N-ARYLPYRIDINE-2-CARBALDIMINE
CHELATING LIGANDS
Ana ARNAIZa, Gabriel GARCÍA-HERBOSAa1,*, José V. CUEVASa, Olivier LAVASTREb1,*,
Caroline HILLAIRETb and Loïc TOUPETc
a Departamento de Química, Facultad de Ciencias, Universidad de Burgos, 09001 Burgos, Spain;
e-mail: 1 gherbosa@ubu.es

8. Hinderling C., Chen P.: Angew. Chem., Int. Ed. Engl. 1999, 38, 2253.
9. Kaminsky W.: Catal. Today 2000, 62, 23.
10. Michalak A., Ziegler T.: Organometallics 2001, 20, 1521.
11. Cuevas J. V., García-Herbosa G., Munoz A., García-Granda S., Miguel D.: Organometallics
1997, 16, 2220.
12. Cuevas J. V., García-Herbosa G.: Inorg. Chem. Commun. 1998, 1, 372.
13. Crociani B., Antonaroli S., Dibianca F., Fontana A.: J. Organomet. Chem. 1993, 450, 21.
14. Rülke R. E., Delis J. G. P., Groot A. M., Elsevier C. J., van Leeuwen P. W. N. M., Vrieze K.,
Goubitz K., Schenk H.: J. Organomet. Chem. 1996, 508, 109.
15. Pelagatti P., Carcelli M., Franchi F., Pelizzi C., Bacchi A., Fochi A., Frühauf H. W.,
Goubitz K., Vrieze K.: Eur. J. Inorg. Chem. 2000, 463.
16. Pearson R. G.: J. Chem. Educ. 1999, 76, 267.
Collect. Czech. Chem. Commun. (Vol. 67) (2002)
Cationic Methylpalladium(II) Complexes 1213
17. Pearson R. G.: Inorg. Chem. 1988, 27, 734.
18. Vicente J., Abad J. A., Frankland A. D., de Arellano M. C. R.: Chem. Eur. J. 1999, 5, 3066.
19. Becke A. D.: Phys. Rev. A: At., Mol., Opt. Phys. 1988, 38, 3098.
20. Perdew J. P., Yue W.: Phys. Rev. B: Condens. Mater. 1986, 33, 8800.

27. Drent E., Budzelaar P. H. M.: Chem. Rev. (Washington, D. C.) 1996, 96, 663.
28. Bianchini C., Lee H. M., Meli A., Moneti S., Vizza F., Fontani M., Zanello P.:
Macromolecules 1999, 32, 4183.
29. Gardiner M. G., Herrmann W. A., Reisinger C. P., Schwarz J., Spiegler M.: J. Organomet.
Chem. 1999, 572, 239.
30. Rülke R. E., Ernsting J. M., Spek A. L., Elsevier C. J., van Leeuwen P. W. N. M., Vrieze K.:
Inorg. Chem. 1993, 32, 5769.
31.Wavefunction I., 1.0.2 ed. Irvine, California 1999–2000.
32. Altomare A., Burla M. C., Camalli M., Cascarano G., Giacovazzo C., Guagliardi A.,
Moliterni A. G. G., Polidori G., Spagna R.: J. Appl. Crystallogr. 1998, 31, 74.
33. Sheldrick G. M.: SHELXL97. University of Göttingen, Göttingen 1997.
34. Spek A. L.: PLATON. A Multipurpose Crystallographic Tool. University of Utrecht, Utrecht
1998.
Collect. Czech. Chem. Commun. (Vol. 67) (2002)
1214 Arnaiz et al.: